RESOLUTION NO. 4101

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) REPLACEMENT DUMP TRUCK IN THE AMOUNT OF \$146,621.00, FROM VOLVO & MACK TRUCKS OF WACO, TEXAS THROUGH THE BUYBOARD COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM; VOID RESOLUTION 4077 FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) REPLACEMENT DUMP TRUCK FROM BRUCKNER TRUCK SALES OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL PURCHASE DOCUMENTS RELATING THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS.

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas, has deemed it necessary and in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Keller to purchase one (1) replacement dump truck, for the City of Keller; and
- WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Fleet Replacement Fund budget included funding for the purchase of said vehicle in the amount of \$152,000; and
- WHEREAS, the purchase from Volvo & Mack Trucks of Waco, Texas through the Buyboard Purchasing Cooperative has been determined to be the lowest and most responsible method of purchasing therefor.
- WHEREAS, the purchase from Bruckner Truck Sales, Inc. of Fort Worth, Texas approved by resolution number 4077 should be voided as they are only a sales representative for Volvo & Mack Trucks of Waco.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS:

- Section 1: THAT, the above findings are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein in their entirety.
- Section 2: THAT, the City Council of the City of Keller, Texas, hereby approves the purchase of one (1) replacement dump truck from Volvo & Mack Trucks of Waco, Texas through the Buyboard Purchasing Cooperative in the amount of \$146,621.00; as described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and further authorizes the City Manager to execute all purchase documents relating thereto on behalf of the City of Keller, Texas.

Section	n 3:		THAT, the cost of said purchase of one (1) replacement										
			dump	tru	ıck,	an	d r	elate	d equi	pment	, shall	be fur	nded
			from	Fle	eet	Rep	lac	ement	Fund	with	funding	from	the
			Gener there			ıd,	in	the	amount	of	\$152,000	budge	eted
AND TT	TS	SO	RESOI	WEI)								

Passed by a vote of 5 to 0 on this the 5th day of March, 2019.

CITY OF KELLER, TEXAS

By:				
	P.H.	McGrail,	Mayor	

ATTEST:

Kelly Ballard, TRMC, City Secretary

Approved as to Form and Legality:

L. Stanton Lowry, City Attorney